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March 11, 2019 
 
 
Ventura County Board of Supervisors 
800 S. Victoria Ave. 
Ventura, CA 93009 
 
 
Re: Support for Habitat Connectivity and Wildlife Movement Corridor Ordinance 

Agenda Item #31, Board of Supervisors Hearing, March 12, 2019 
 
 
Dear Chair Bennett and Members of the Board: 
 
We applaud the County of Ventura for its multi-year effort to identify wildlife corridors and develop a 
set of standards to protect our local wildlife as the county continues to grow. The protection of wildlife 



corridors will safeguard animals and their habitat within key travel ways that connect the Los Padres 
National Forest, Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area, and other open space throughout 
the county. 
 
Scientists have long studied population dynamics of local wildlife species, the decline of which has 
been attributed to habitat loss and fragmentation throughout our region. Animals that exemplify 
Ventura County’s rugged nature and reflect its residents’ strong will and tenacity depend on the 
conservation of connected habitat in order to survive long into the future. This proposal will encourage 
smarter development practices that will undoubtedly protect mountain lions, bears, bobcats, foxes, 
coyotes, badgers, birds, aquatic species, and other wildlife for generations to come.  
 
Our region’s wildlife are increasingly impacted by non-native plant infestations, outdoor night lighting, 
wildlife impermeable fencing, and development in sensitive areas such as along streams and across 
critical animal movement pathways. The proposed ordinance would substantially reduce these effects 
by prohibiting the intentional planting of invasive species near streams, limiting the amount and type 
of lighting that can be used at night, reducing the cumulative area of wildlife impermeable enclosures, 
and discouraging sprawling development—especially in sensitive areas. Without these standards, 
wildlife that live in and traverse Ventura County will continue to be negatively affected. 
 
Importantly, the proposal benefits wildlife without placing excessive burdens on landowners. The 
ordinance contains dozens of exemptions designed for agricultural producers, livestock managers, and 
other landowners. It does not prohibit activities and development but rather relies on the County’s 
existing permitting process to improve the mitigation of environmental impacts. For example, the 
ordinance will make some types of development subject to discretionary permitting rather than 
ministerial near surface water features. This is something already employed by neighboring counties 
such as Santa Barbara.  
 
Contrary to the talking points of well-financed opponents of this proposal, the ordinance contains 
exemptions allowing landowners to continue creating and maintaining defensible space around their 
structures to protect them from wildfire. The County Fire Chief stated in a letter dated January 8, 2019 
that “there are sufficient accommodations and exemptions in the ordinance to allow the Ventura 
County Fire Department the ability to maintain vegetation management and fuel treatments in the 
proposed wildlife corridors,” and the Ventura County Fire Protection District stated numerous times 
during the January 31, 2019 Planning Commission hearing that wildfire mitigation would not be 
impacted by the ordinance. 
 
Unfortunately, the draft ordinance before you now is less robust than the version that County staff 
presented to the Planning Commission in January 2019. We urge you to reject some of the changes 
which serve to weaken the ordinance’s goal of protecting wildlife habitat connectivity and movement. 
The ordinance is already the result of significant compromise—it should not be diminished further. 
Specifically, the Board should approve the ordinance and reject the following amendments: 
 

• exclusion of large areas from the overlay zones, especially the Tierra Rejada Valley; and 



• reduction of surface water feature setbacks from 200 feet to 100 feet that would allow 
development to further encroach on sensitive riparian zones—buffer areas that help to protect 
all water resources downstream. 
 

The forethought of this proposal and the Board’s original direction cannot be understated. Adoption of 
a strong ordinance will position Ventura County as a leader in wildlife protection not only throughout 
the state but throughout the nation as well. This major step forward will ensure that our children and 
their children will get to experience both the wonder of our local wildlife and the critical benefits that 
wildlife provide to the healthy ecosystems on which we rely. 
 
Sincerely,

Bryant Baker 
Conservation Director 
Los Padres ForestWatch 
bryant@lpfw.org 
 
Richard Halsey 
Director 
California Chaparral Institute 
rwh@californiachaparral.org 
 
Nicholas Jensen 
Southern California Conservation Analyst 
California Native Plant Society 
njensen@cnps.org 
 
Rachel Norton 
Executive Director 
California State Parks Foundation 
kate@calparks.org 
 
Russell Marlow 
Santa Clara River Steelhead Coalition Chair 
California Trout 
rmarlow@caltrout.org 
 
Matthew Sayles 
Central Coast Conservation Director 
California Wilderness Coalition 
msayles@calwild.org 
 
 

J.P. Rose 
Staff Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
jrose@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
David White 
Executive Director 
Center for Regenerative Agriculture 
david@ojaicra.org 
 
Ana Rosa Rizo-Centino 
President 
Central Coast League of Conservation Voters 
arizocentino@fwwatch.org 
 
Ken Owen 
Executive Director 
Channel Islands Restoration 
ken@cirweb.org 
 
Robin Gerber 
Board Chair 
Citizens for Responsible Oil & Gas 
ed@cfrog.org 
 
Bonnie Clarfield-Bylin 
Founding Member 
Conejo Oak Tree Advocates 
Bonnie@conejooaktreeadvocates.org 
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Frank DeMartino 
President 
Conejo Valley Audubon Society 
president@conejovalleyaudubon.org 
 
Kim Delfino 
California Program Director 
Defenders of Wildlife 
kdelfino@defenders.org 
 
Marjorie Mulhall 
Legislative Director for Lands, Wildlife, and 
Oceans 
Earthjustice 
mmulhall@earthjustice.org 
 
Ana Rosa Rizo-Centino 
Senior Organizer 
Food and Water Watch 
arizocentino@fwwatch.org 
 
James Danza 
Chair 
Friends of the Santa Clara River 
contact@fscr.org  
 
Paul Jenkin 
Coordinator 
Friends of the Ventura River 
pjenkin@surfrider.org 
 
Jessica Loya 
National Policy Director 
GreenLatinos 
jessicaloya@greenlatinos.org 
 
Alasdair Coyne 
Conservation Director 
Keep Sespe Wild 
sespecoyne@gmail.com 
 
 
 

Paul Jenkin 
Coordinator 
Matilija Coalition 
pjenkin@surfrider.org 
 
Lynn Cullens 
Executive Director 
Mountain Lion Foundation 
LCullens@mountainlion.org 
 
Dennis Arguelles 
Los Angeles Program Manager 
National Parks Conservation Association 
darguelles@npca.org 
 
Tamara Napier 
Leadership Team 
North Ranch Mountain Bikers 
MtnBykGirl@yahoo.com 
 
Kimberly Stroud 
Executive Director 
Ojai Raptor Center 
raptorcenter@roadrunner.com 
 
Deborah Pendrey 
Acting Executive Director 
Ojai Valley Green Coalition 
deb@ojaivalleygreencoalition.org 
 
David White 
Project Director 
Once Upon a Watershed 
david@onceuponawatershed.org 
 
Sarah Otterstrom 
Executive Director 
Paso Pacifico 
sarah@pasopacifico.org 
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Kian Schulman 
Director 
Poison Free Malibu 
PoisonFreeMalibu@gmail.com 
 
Carla Bollinger 
Director 
Public Land Alliance Network 
planopenspace@gmail.com 
 
Richard Francis 
Board Member 
Save Open Space and Agricultural Resources 
info@soarvc.org 
 
Mary Wiesbrock 
Chair 
Save Open Space/Santa Monica Mountains 
marywiesbrock@sbcglobal.net 
 
Katie Davis 
Chair 
Sierra Club, Los Padres Chapter 
kdavis2468@gmail.com 
 
Laura Oergel 
Chair 
Surfrider Foundation, Ventura County Chapter 
chair@ventura.surfrider.org 
 
Gilbert Dembo 
President 
Temescal Canyon Association 
temcanyonassoc@gmail.com 
 
E.J. Remson 
Senior Project Director 
The Nature Conservancy 
eremson@tnc.org 
 
 
 
 

Bruce Schoppe 
President 
Ventura Audubon Society 
bschoppe6698@sbcglobal.net 
 
Diane Underhill 
President 
Ventura Citizens for Hillside Preservation 
dunderhill@sbcglobal.net 
 
Wyatt Harris 
President 
Ventura County Wildlife Trackers 
vcwildlifetrackers@gmail.com 
 
Taylor Jones 
Endangered Species Advocate 
WildEarth Guardians 
tjones@wildearthguardians.org 
 
Anna Reams 
Director 
Wildlife Care of Southern California 
Annareams@gmail.com 
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